Presentation of Financial Statements
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Interim Financial Reporting
Intangible Assets

   WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No: 424834-W)

[8]

Adoption of MFRS 16” Leases” (“MFRS 16”)

MFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. MFRS 16 sets out the
principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to
account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases
under MFRS 117.

Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially the same as the accounting under MFRS 117 and did not
have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted MFRS 16 using modified retrospective method and comparatives are not restated.
The following table summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 16 to opening balances are as follows:

Statement of financial position

1 January 2019

 Impact of change in accounting policies
 As previously

reported
MFRS 16

adjustment
After

adjustments
Assets RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Right-of-use assets - 6,021 6,021
Deferred tax assets 2,575 43 2,618

Impact to assets 2,575 6,064 8,639

Liabilities

Lease liabilities - 6,225 6,225

Impact to liabilities - 6,225 6,225

Equity

Retained earnings 255,853 (161) 255,692

2. Audit qualification of financial statements

The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

Apart from the general economic environment in which the Group operates, the businesses of the Group are
not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

   WARISAN TC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No: 424834-W)

[9]

4. Nature and amount of unusual items

There were no unusual items that have a material effect on the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash